

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-871

FOUNDATION HEALTH, A FLORIDA HEALTH PLAN, INC.;  
HEATH OPTIONS, INC.; VISTA HEALTH PLAN f/k/a HIP  
HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC.; HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN,  
INC. f/k/a PCA FAMILY HEALTH PLAN, INC.; HUMANA  
MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA HEALTH PLANS OF FLORIDA,  
INC.; and HEALTH OPTIONS CONNECT, INC. f/k/a PRINCIPAL  
HEALTH CARE OF FLORIDA, INC., INC., Petitioners,

v.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES, Respondent.

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  
HEALTH PLANS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(Filed with Consent and with Motion for Leave of Court)**

---

George N. Meros, Jr  
Florida Bar No. 263321  
Jason L. Unger  
Florida Bar No. 991562  
GrayRobinson, P.A.  
P.O. Box 11189,  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Telephone (850) 577-9090  
Fax (850) 577-3311  
*Attorneys for  
Florida Association of Health Plans*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. WESTSIDE MAY NOT PURSUE BARRED HMO ACT CLAIMS UNDER THE GUISE OF A BREACH OF CONTRACT ACTION..... 3

    A. The Decision Under Review is Squarely at Odds with the Legislative Policy Choices Embodied in the HMO Act. .... 3

    B. The District Court Employed Flawed Reasoning in Concluding that the HMO Act Could Be Privately Enforced. .... 8

II. WESTSIDE LACKS STANDING AS A THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT ..... 22

APPENDIX..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories, Inc. v. General Elec. Capital,</i> 765 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	11
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Kaklamanos,</i> 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003) .....	22, 23
<i>American Medical Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.,</i> 2001 WL 863561 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2001) .....	21
<i>Certification Of Need For Additional Judges,</i> 863 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2003) .....	5, 6
<i>Colonial Penn Insurance Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems, I, Ltd.,</i> 694 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Florida Physicians Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Florida, Inc.,</i> 837 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Foundation Health v. Garcia-Rivera, M.D.,</i> 814 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Greene v. Well Care HMO, Inc.,</i> 778 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Hirshenson v. Spaccio,</i> 800 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	19
<i>J.C. Penney Life Insurance Company v. Heinrich,</i> 32 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Jim Macon Building Contractors v. Lake County,</i> 763 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	23
<i>Kelly Health Care, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, Inc.,</i> 309 S.E.2d 305 (Va. 1983) .....	22
<i>Methodist Hospitals of Dallas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2003 WL 21266775 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2003) .....	21
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson,</i> 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985) .....	18
<i>NN Investors Life Ins. Co, Inc. v. Crossley,</i> 580 N.E. 2d 307 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....	22
<i>Ochs v. Pacificare of California,</i> 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 734 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	22
<i>Orion Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Sys. I.,</i> 696 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	20
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Centers, P.C. v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.,</i> 874 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1994) .....	21

<i>Ripley v. Ewell</i> , 61 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1952) .....	9
<i>St. Clare’s Hospital v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 215 A.D.2d 641 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Auto. Club Ins. Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 674 F.2d 750 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Vencor Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 169 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003) .....	3, 10, 11, 16
<i>Wallace v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 539 S.E.2d 509 (Ga. App. 2000) .....	16
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 408.70, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	4
§ 408.7057(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	8
§ 408.7057(3), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	8
§ 408.7057(4), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	8
§ 408.7057, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	7
§ 641.185, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	7
§ 641.3155, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	14, 15
§ 675.103(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	24
§ 675.111(1), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	24
Ch. 641, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-4-6(a) .....	17
N.Y. C.L.S. Ins. § 5106 .....	17
Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.55 .....	18
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. .....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. H.R. Select Comm. on Affordable Health Care for Floridians, <i>Final Report</i> 90 (Feb. 18, 2004) .....	5
Governor’s Task Force on Access to Affordable Health Insurance, <i>Final Report</i> 31 (Feb. 15, 2004) .....	5
